

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
FIX THE COURT,)	
)	
)	
)	<i>Plaintiff,</i>
)	
v.)	Case No. 18-1620 (CKK)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
)	
)	<i>Defendant.</i>
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF. ..7

II. FIX THE COURT IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 7

A. Fix the Court Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 8

B. Fix the Court Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent the Requested Relief. 9

C. The Requested Relief Will Not Burden Others’ Interests 14

D. The Public Interest Favors the Requested Relief. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguilera v. FBI, 941 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 14

Al-Fayed v. C.I.A., 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 7

Calderon v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag., 236 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 8

Cleaver v. Kelley, 427 F. Supp. 80 (D.D.C. 1976) 14

Ctr. to Prevent Handgun Violence v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, 49 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1999) 16

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 13

* *Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10, 13, 14, 15

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams, 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 16

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Service, 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales, 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) 14

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 11, 16

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 13

Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 7

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 9, 13

Sai v. Transp. Sec. Admin., 54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 8

* *Wash. Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) passim

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552 3, 7, 8
 28 C.F.R. § 16.5..... 4, 10

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974) 7, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Senate Deadline for Kavanaugh, Wall St. J. (July 10, 2018, 7:37 PM),
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/a-senate-deadline-for-kavanaugh-1531265850> 4

Adam Liptak, *How Trump Chose His Supreme Court Nominee*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2017,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/06/us/politics/neil-gorsuch-trump-supreme-court-nominee.html> 2, 10

Brian Bennett, *How Brett Kavanaugh Could Change the Supreme Court—and America*, Time,
 July 12, 2018, <http://time.com/5336621/brett-kavanaugh-supreme-court/> 13

Katie Benner, *Rosenstein Asks Prosecutors to Help With Kavanaugh Papers in Unusual Request*,
 N.Y. Times, July 11, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/11/us/politics/rosenstein-kavanaugh-document-review-prosecutors.html>..... 15

Lydia Wheeler, *Trump Eying Second Supreme Court Seat*, The Hill (Apr. 23, 2017)..... 2, 10

Oliver Roeder & Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, *How Brett Kavanaugh Would Change The Supreme Court*, FiveThirtyEight (July 9, 2018), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/how-brett-kavanaugh-would-change-the-supreme-court/> 13

Stephen Jessee & Neil Malhotra, *The Chart That Shows the Supreme Court Will Be Out of Step With the Country*, N.Y. Times, July 12, 2018,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/12/opinion/kavanaugh-supreme-court-right.html>..... 13

Trump Chooses Brett Kavanaugh for the Supreme Court, N.Y. Times, July 9, 2018,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/09/us/politics/trump-supreme-court-nominee.html> 3
